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Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Mbongwe J

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

05 December 2025

URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE

08 — 12 DECEMBER 2025

COURT4 A

SECRETARY: OFENTSE KOMANE

okomane@ijudiciary.org.za

Roll Call will take place on Tuesday, 09 December 2025 at 10:00 in Court 4A.
Counsel in the first 3 to 5 matters on the roll must be ready to be heard
immediately after roll call.

Matters that are non-compliant with the Consolidated Practice directive will be struck
from the roll, unless good cause is shown for such non-compliance.

Where matters are removed, a notice of removal must be uploaded onto Caselines and
emailed to the Judge’s secretary as soon as possible.

It is the duty of the Applicant’s attorney to ensure that that bundles are fully uploaded by
14:00 on 06 December 2025. No further documents may be filed without the Judge’s
specific written permission obtained by email. If documents are uploaded without
permission the matter may be removed from the roll. If any problems are experienced,
the Judge’s Secretary must be contacted timeously.

In all matters a draft order is to be uploaded onto Caselines. Parties must bring one
hardcopy of their draft order to court.

No piecemeal filing of affidavits will be allowed.
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The Practice Note filed by the Applicant’s attorney/ Counsel must set out the following:

@ "0 a0 oo

Particulars and contact details of the legal representatives;

Whether the matter is opposed,;

Nature of the relief sought without referring to the Notice of Motion;

A brief summary of the factual and legal issues involved;

A brief summary on urgency, or the absence thereof;

The main issues to be considered;

A clear indication of which portion of the papers must be read and which should
not;

Whether there has been service by the Sheriff and if not, the reasons thereof.
(Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court.
Where an agreement was reached by the parties to vary the requirements of the
Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically
stated);

Estimated duration;

Failure to file a Practice Note setting out all the above information, may result in the

matter being struck from the roll.

The contact number for urgent applications to be heard outside of ordinary court hours
is 068 104 7107. This number is not to be used for general enquiries or for any issue
other than urgent applications to be heard outside of ordinary court hours. This phone
number will only be answered after normal court hours.




=

Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Mbongwe J

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE

08 — 12 DECEMBER 2025

COURT4 A

NO.

1.

PARTIES

ARROWGEN LIMITED VS THE
MINISTER OF PUBLIC WORKS AND
INFASTRUCTURE PLUS FOURTH
OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

KGOMOTSO DICKSON LEHARI VS
NEDBANK GROUP LIMITED

LEDWABA MAZWAI VS PASSENGER
RAIL AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA
PLUS ONE

PADRE PIO MORELETA (PTY) LTD
PLUS SEVELTH OTHERS VS THE
GAUTENG PROVINCIAL LIQUOR
BOARD

MOCO FINANCE (PTY) LTD VS
TEXMACOM TRADING (PTY) LTD

KATHERNE KABENA VS THE
DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

CASE NUMBERS

2025-209754

2025-220489

2025-222358

2025-224170

2025-225121

2025-225761

OUTCOME

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 09" December 2025
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13.

15.

17.

19.

21.

23.

25.

27.

29.

31.

33.

35.

37.

BRIMA LOGISTICS (PTY) LTD VS
ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION

MESHACK SONO HLAZO VS
MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES PLUS FIFTH OTHERS

HENDRIK JACOBUS VAN GRAAN VS
PIETER JACOBUS LABOTSKI PLUS
FIFTH OTHERS

SOLARISE SOUTH AFRICA ASSET
CO RF (PTY) LTD VS ALLEYROADS
POWER (PTY) LTD

HOEWE 127 KLERSOORD CC VS THE
CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY

ADOLF JOHAN HENDRIK
HARTSENBERG VS ITECO (PTY) LTD
PLUS TWO OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

IRAJ ABEDIAN VS JACOBUS
MARTHINUS BOTHA

Matter not on Caselines

REVIRON SERVICES (PTY) LTD VS
HEINDRIGHT BEKKER PLUS FOURTH
OTHERS

SONE GROBLER VS NICOLAAS
JOHANNES GROBLER

Transferred to Family Court
BETHEL YEVAI MAZHAMBE VS
PHILLIMON MAJACHANI

COLLARG JEREMIE LESHA VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
ONE

CDC EMPOWERMENT (PTY) LTD VS
4CONNECT INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD

GALLAD ADAN SHIKHDOON VS
MINISTER HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 09" December 2025

2025-227233

2025-228981

2025-229960

2025-230599

2025-117831

2025-231443

2025-231730

2025-232215

2025-232227

2025-233050

2025-233070

2025-233476

2025-233520



39.

41.

43.

45.

47.

49,

51.

53.

55.

57.

59.

ASUMIN NALUGYA VS THE MINISTER
OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

TSHWANE UNIVERSITY OF
TECHNOLOGY VS MAKHABA
KHOLOFELO MOTHIBA

CHRISTINA ELIZABETH FRANCINA
RENS PLUS ONE VS THE ILLEGAL
AND UNLAWFUL OCCUPIERS,
INVADERS AND TRESPASSERS OF
THE PROPERTIES KNOWN AS THE
REMAINING EXTENT OF PORTION 2
OF THE FARM HAMMANSKRAAL
PLUS TWO OTHERS

GABRIELLE BRIT ERASMUS VS CITY
OF JOHANNESBURG
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY
PLUS ONE

CHARLOTTE SIEBERT VS THE
TRUSTEES OF THE WONDERZICHT
BODY CORPORATE PLUS TWO
OTHERS

(EX-PARTE) SUMAIYA ABDOOL
GAFAAR KHAMMISSA PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) JOCHEN ECKHOFF
PLUS ONE

TUBULA DYLAM MBAYO VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS
ONE

ERF 8 KOEDOESPOORT (PTY) LTD
VS THE CITY OF TSHWANE
METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

Matter not on Caselines

MARCEL VAN DER WESTHUIZEN VS
ROAD ACCIDENT FUND

Matter not on Caselines
HLENGIWE HOPE KETHIWE MKHIZE

VS SINDISWA HART PLUS THREE
OTHERS

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 09" December 2025

2025-234026

2025-234044

2025-234250

2025-209985

2025-235481

2025-235764

2025-236244

2025-236659

2025-237378

2024-126698

2025-210389



61.

63.

65.

RAMASELELA ROSA NKADIMENG VS  2025-237540
THE MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL

SERVICES PLUS FIVE OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

THAMA RAMOROMISI VS TULLEKEN  2025-237580
VILLA BODY CORPORATE

ANTHONY BRICE TURNER VS 2025-237843
POSTBANK AND TWO OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 09" December 2025



