

#### Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Mbongwe J

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

05 December 2025

# <u>URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE</u> 08 – 12 DECEMBER 2025

**COURT 4 A** 

**SECRETARY: OFENTSE KOMANE** 

okomane@judiciary.org.za

- Roll Call will take place on Tuesday, 09 December 2025 at 10:00 in Court 4A.
   Counsel in the first 3 to 5 matters on the roll must be ready to be heard immediately after roll call.
- 2. Matters that are non-compliant with the Consolidated Practice directive will be struck from the roll, unless good cause is shown for such non-compliance.
- 3. Where matters are removed, a notice of removal must be uploaded onto Caselines and emailed to the Judge's secretary as soon as possible.
- 4. It is the duty of the Applicant's attorney to ensure that that bundles are fully uploaded by 14:00 on 06 December 2025. No further documents may be filed without the Judge's specific written permission obtained by email. If documents are uploaded without permission the matter may be removed from the roll. If any problems are experienced, the Judge's Secretary must be contacted timeously.
- 5. In all matters a draft order is to be uploaded onto Caselines. Parties must bring one hardcopy of their draft order to court.
- 6. No piecemeal filing of affidavits will be allowed.

- 7. The Practice Note filed by the Applicant's attorney/ Counsel must set out the following:
  - a. Particulars and contact details of the legal representatives;
  - b. Whether the matter is opposed;
  - c. Nature of the relief sought without referring to the Notice of Motion;
  - d. A brief summary of the factual and legal issues involved;
  - e. A brief summary on urgency, or the absence thereof;
  - f. The main issues to be considered;
  - g. A clear indication of which portion of the papers must be read and which should not:
  - Whether there has been service by the Sheriff and if not, the reasons thereof. (Service of process in all urgent applications shall comply with the Rules of Court. Where an agreement was reached by the parties to vary the requirements of the Rules to facilitate a wholly electronic exchange of papers, this must be specifically stated);
  - i. Estimated duration;

# Failure to file a Practice Note setting out all the above information, may result in the matter being struck from the roll.

8. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard outside of ordinary court hours is **068 104 7107**. This number is not to be used for general enquiries or for any issue other than urgent applications to be heard outside of ordinary court hours. This phone number will only be answered **after normal court hours**.



## Chambers of His Lordship, the Honourable Justice Mbongwe J

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Room 5.8, High Court Building | +27 12 492-6771 | okomane@judiciary.org.za

#### URGENT APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MBONGWE

## <u>08 - 12 DECEMBER 2025</u>

## **COURT 4 A**

NO.	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS	OUTCOME
1.	ARROWGEN LIMITED <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC WORKS AND INFASTRUCTURE PLUS FOURTH OTHERS  Matter not on Caselines	2025-209754	
3.	KGOMOTSO DICKSON LEHARI <b>VS</b> NEDBANK GROUP LIMITED	2025-220489	
5.	LEDWABA MAZWAI <b>VS</b> PASSENGER RAIL AGENCY OF SOUTH AFRICA PLUS ONE	2025-222358	
7.	PADRE PIO MORELETA (PTY) LTD PLUS SEVELTH OTHERS V <b>S</b> THE GAUTENG PROVINCIAL LIQUOR BOARD	2025-224170	
9.	MOCO FINANCE (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> TEXMACOM TRADING (PTY) LTD	2025-225121	
11.	KATHERNE KABENA <b>VS</b> THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-225761	

13.	BRIMA LOGISTICS (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> ROAD TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT CORPORATION	2025-227233	
15.	MESHACK SONO HLAZO <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PLUS FIFTH OTHERS	2025-228981	
17.	HENDRIK JACOBUS VAN GRAAN <b>VS</b> PIETER JACOBUS LABOTSKI PLUS FIFTH OTHERS	2025-229960	
19.	SOLARISE SOUTH AFRICA ASSET CO RF (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> ALLEYROADS POWER (PTY) LTD	2025-230599	
21.	HOEWE 127 KLERSOORD CC <b>VS</b> THE CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY	2025-117831	
23.	ADOLF JOHAN HENDRIK HARTSENBERG VS ITECO (PTY) LTD PLUS TWO OTHERS  Matter not on Caselines	2025-231443	
25.	IRAJ ABEDIAN VS JACOBUS MARTHINUS BOTHA  Matter not on Caselines	2025-231730	
27.	REVIRON SERVICES (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> HEINDRIGHT BEKKER PLUS FOURTH OTHERS	2025-232215	
29.	SONE GROBLER <b>VS</b> NICOLAAS JOHANNES GROBLER  Transferred to Family Court	2025-232227	
31.	BETHEL YEVAI MAZHAMBE <b>VS</b> PHILLIMON MAJACHANI	2025-233050	
33.	COLLARG JEREMIE LESHA <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-233070	
35.	CDC EMPOWERMENT (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> 4CONNECT INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD	2025-233476	
37.	GALLAD ADAN SHIKHDOON <b>VS</b> MINISTER HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-233520	

39.	ASUMIN NALUGYA <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-234026	
41.	TSHWANE UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY <b>VS</b> MAKHABA KHOLOFELO MOTHIBA	2025-234044	
43.	CHRISTINA ELIZABETH FRANCINA RENS PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> THE ILLEGAL AND UNLAWFUL OCCUPIERS, INVADERS AND TRESPASSERS OF THE PROPERTIES KNOWN AS THE REMAINING EXTENT OF PORTION 2 OF THE FARM HAMMANSKRAAL PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-234250	
45.	GABRIELLE BRIT ERASMUS <b>VS</b> CITY OF JOHANNESBURG METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY PLUS ONE	2025-209985	
47.	CHARLOTTE SIEBERT <b>VS</b> THE TRUSTEES OF THE WONDERZICHT BODY CORPORATE PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025-235481	
49.	(EX-PARTE) SUMAIYA ABDOOL GAFAAR KHAMMISSA PLUS ONE	2025-235764	
51.	(EX-PARTE) JOCHEN ECKHOFF PLUS ONE	2025-236244	
53.	TUBULA DYLAM MBAYO <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025-236659	
55.	ERF 8 KOEDOESPOORT (PTY) LTD  VS THE CITY OF TSHWANE  METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY  Matter not on Caselines	2025-237378	
57.	MARCEL VAN DER WESTHUIZEN <b>VS</b> ROAD ACCIDENT FUND  Matter not on Caselines	2024-126698	
59.	HLENGIWE HOPE KETHIWE MKHIZE  VS SINDISWA HART PLUS THREE  OTHERS	2025-210389	

61.	RAMASELELA ROSA NKADIMENG <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES PLUS FIVE OTHERS  Matter not on Caselines	2025-237540	
63.	THAMA RAMOROMISI <b>VS</b> TULLEKEN VILLA BODY CORPORATE	2025-237580	
65.	ANTHONY BRICE TURNER <b>VS</b> POSTBANK AND TWO OTHERS  Matter not on Caselines	2025-237843	